THETFORD TOWNSHIP, GENESEE COUTY, MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO. 123-11-09-2009

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 122-8-10-2009, WHICH ADDRESSES FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT PROVISIONS OF THE STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE AND WHICH AMENDMEND ORDINANCE 47, WHICH IS AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE AND PROPERLY GUIDE THE DEVELOPMENT IN FLOOD PLAIN AREAS WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF THETFORDADDRESSING FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT PROVISIONS OF THE STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE

Purpose:

An ordinance amendment that amends Ordinance 122-8-10-2009, which amended Ordinance 47.

THETFORD TOWNSHIP ORDAINS:

Ordinance 122-8-10-2009 is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendments.

The paragraph entitled "DESIGNATIONS OF REGULATED FLOOD PRONE HAZARD AREAS" in Ordinance 122-8-10-2009, adopted by the Thetford Township Board on August 10, 2009, be in the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

DESIGNATIONS OF REGULATED FLOOD PRONE HAZARD AREAS. The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Study (FIS) entitled Genesee County, Michigan (All Jurisdictions) and dated September 25, 2009, and the Flood Insurance Rates Maps (FIRMS) panel numbers of 26049C; 0062D, 0064D, 0075D, and 0100D and dated September 25, 2009, are adopted by reference for the purposes of administration of the Michigan Construction Code, and declared to be a part of Section 1612.3 of the Michigan Building Code, and to provide the content of the "Flood Hazards" section of Table R301.2(1) of the Michigan Residential Code

All other provisions of Ordinance 122-8-10-2009 are to remain in full force and effect until repealed or amended by the Township Board.

SECTION 2. Repeal.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances of Thetford Township inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance are repealed.

SECTION 3. Invalidity.

If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or part of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such a decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance which shall remain in full force and effect and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared severable.

SECTION 4. Effective Date.

This Ordinance amending Thetford Township Ordinance 122-8-10-2009, shall take effect thirty (30) days after date of publication.

SECTION 5. Where Ordinance Can Be Inspected.

A copy of this Ordinance can be obtained from the Clerk of Thetford Township at the offices of the Thetford Township, 4014 East Vienna Road, Clio, Michigan.

SECTION 6. Publication.

This Ordinance is ordered to be given publication as required by law.

| Motion by C. Ho Ordinance 123-11. | owd -09.2009 | _, seconded by | E. Kerr | to adopt |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|---------|----------|
| Vote: | | | | |
| yes yes yes yes yes | Supervisor Clerk Treasurer Trustee Trustee Trustee Trustee Trustee | | | |

The foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Thetford Township Board held on the ___//# day of ____/ovember_, 2009.

/ Clyde Howd '

Supervisor of Thetford Township

Julie Paulson
Clerk of Thetford Township

I, Julie Paulson, Clerk of Thetford Township, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of the Ordinance heretofore passed by the Township Board for Thetford Township, Genesee County, Michigan voted.

This Ordinance was given publication in the Genesee Co. Heraldon the 18²⁴ day of Nev., 2009.

Julie Paulson

Clerk of Thetford Township

THETFORD TOWNSHIP GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN NOTICE OF ADOPTION SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 123-11-09-2009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Thetford Township, Genesee County, Michigan, on November 9, 2009, through its board adopted Ordinance 123-11-09-2009, an ordinance AMENDING THETFORD TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 122-08-10-2009, adopted on August 10, 2009.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a true copy of Thetford Township Ordinance No. 123-11-09-2009 is available for public inspection or purchase at the Thetford Township offices, 4014 East Vienna Road, Clio, Michigan 48420, during normal business hours.

Julie C. Paulson Thetford Twp. Clerk